Ansoft, completed the detailed valuation studies necessary to finalize the required purchase price allocations, determined the interest rate spread associated with
the variable rate debt incurred in the acquisition and identified any necessary conforming accounting policy changes for Ansoft. Accordingly, the final purchase
price allocations, which will or may be determined subsequent to the closing of the mergers, and their effects on the results of operations, may differ materially
from the unaudited pro forma combined amounts included in this section.

94

Table of Contents

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data are presented for illustrative purposes only and do not purport to be indicative of the results of
operations or financial position for future periods or the results that actually would have been realized had the mergers or the other transactions described above
been consummated as of January 1, 2007 or December 31, 2007.

ANSYS, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2008

Historical
ANSYS

Historical
Ansoft

(see note 1)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

  (in thousands)
ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and short-term investments  $ 201,227 $ 30,530 $ (38,460) A $ 193,297
Accounts receivable, net   54,978  20,497  —   75,475
Other receivables and current assets   80,503  2,218  —   82,721
Deferred income taxes   19,228  4,027  —   23,255

Total current assets   355,936  57,272  (38,460)   374,748
Property and equipment, net   29,678  2,233  —   31,911
Capitalized software costs, net   810  —   —   810
Marketable securities   —   33,580  (33,580) D  —
Goodwill   454,094  1,239  637,160  C  1,092,493
Other intangible assets, net   172,080  295  258,939  B  431,314
Other long-term assets   6,390  164  5,313  G  11,867
Deferred income taxes   —   4,866  (4,866) H  —

Total assets  $1,018,988 $ 99,649 $ 824,506   $ 1,943,143

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Current portion of long-term debt and capital leases  $ 6,395 $ —   $ 36,538  F $ 42,933
Accounts payable   4,078  214  —   4,292
Accrued income taxes   17,956  2,618  —   20,574
Other accrued expenses   40,657  6,360  —   47,017
Deferred revenue   148,114  23,695  (1,885) E  169,924

Total current liabilities   217,200  32,887  34,653   284,740
Long-term debt and capital leases, less current portion   41,809  —   340,766  F  382,575
Deferred income taxes   59,703  —   91,676  H,I  151,379
Other long-term liabilities   22,995  4,716  (101) E  27,610

Total long-term liabilities   124,507  4,716  432,341   561,564
Stockholders’ equity   677,281  62,046  357,512  J  1,096,839

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $1,018,988 $ 99,649 $ 824,506   $ 1,943,143

95

Table of Contents

ANSYS, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2007

Historical
ANSYS

Historical
Ansoft

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

   (in thousands, except per share data)
Revenue:

Software licenses   $253,287  $55,832   —   $ 309,119
Maintenance and service   132,053   42,182   —   174,235

Total revenue   385,340   98,014   —   483,354

Cost of sales:
Software licenses   9,113   641   9,754
Amortization of software and acquired technology   21,532   —   $ 17,166  K   38,698
Maintenance and service   47,402   1,802   49,204

Total cost of sales   78,047   2,443   17,166   97,656
Gross profit   307,293   95,571   (17,166)   385,698
Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative   115,108   41,592   156,700
Research and development   56,481   19,363   75,844
Amortization   8,935   1,165   7,194  K   17,294

Total operating expenses   180,524   62,120   7,194   249,838
Operating income   126,769   33,451   (24,360)   135,860
Interest expense   (6,822)  —   (11,895) N   (18,717)
Other income (expense), net   4,316   3,002   (3,354) N   3,964
Income before income tax provision   124,263   36,453   (39,609)   121,107
Income tax provision   41,871   12,908   (14,655) M   40,124

Net income   $ 82,392  $23,545  $ (24,954)   $ 80,983
Earnings per share—basic:

Basic earnings per share   $ 1.06   $ 0.91
Weighted average shares—basic   77,792   11,349  L   89,141

Earnings per share—diluted:
Diluted earnings per share   $ 1.02   $ 0.88
Weighted average shares—diluted   81,135   11,349  L   92,484

96

Table of Contents

ANSYS, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Quarter Ended March 31, 2008

Historical
ANSYS

Historical
Ansoft

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

   (in thousands, except per share data)
Revenue:

Software licenses   $ 73,636  $14,992   —   $ 88,628
Maintenance and service   35,909   11,146   —   47,055

Total revenue   109,545   26,138   —   135,683

Cost of sales:
Software licenses   2,347   167   —   2,514
Amortization of software and acquired technology   5,184   —   $ 4,292  K   9,476
Maintenance and service   13,376   465   —   13,841

Total cost of sales   20,907   632   4,292   25,831
Gross profit   88,638   25,506   (4,292)   109,852
Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative   28,709   10,425   —   39,134
Research and development   15,958   4,750   —   20,708
Amortization   2,170   295   1,795  K   4,260

Total operating expenses   46,837   15,470   1,795   64,102
Operating income   41,801   10,036   (6,087)   45,750
Interest expense   (985)  —   (3,844) N   (4,829)
Other income (expense), net   2,528   778   (720) N   2,586
Income before income tax provision   43,344   10,814   (10,651)   43,507
Income tax provision   17,490   4,305   (3,941) M   17,854

Net income   $ 25,854  $ 6,509  $ (6,654)   $ 25,653
Earnings per share—basic:

Basic earnings per share   $ 0.33   $ 0.29
Weighted average shares—basic   78,302   11,349  L   89,651

Earnings per share—diluted:
Diluted earnings per share   $ 0.32   $ 0.28
Weighted average shares—diluted   81,643   11,349  L   92,992

97

Table of Contents

ANSYS, Inc.
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are based on the historical financial statements of ANSYS and Ansoft after giving effect to
borrowings incurred and stock issued to finance the Ansoft acquisition, as well as certain assumptions and adjustments.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet data assume that the pending acquisition of Ansoft occurred on December 31, 2007. Because
ANSYS has a fiscal year ending on December 31 and Ansoft has a fiscal year ending on April 30, the pro forma condensed combined balance sheet combines the